Presented by: Lands Committee

Introduced: 04/23/2007 Drafted by: J.W. Hartle

### ORDINANCE OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

Serial No. 2007-31(am)

An Ordinance Relating to Motorized Uses on Auke Lake, and Providing for a Penalty.

WHEREAS, this ordinance pertains to motorized watercraft and not aircraft.

Now, Therefore, Be it Enacted by the Assembly of the City and Borough of Juneau, Alaska:

Section 1. Classification. This ordinance is of a general and permanent nature and shall become a part of the City and Borough code.

Section 2. Amendment of Section. CBJ 03.30.056 Parks and recreation fine schedule, is amended to read:

#### 03.30.056 Parks and recreation fine schedule.

Pursuant to sections 03.30.010 - 03.30.015 of this chapter, the following parks and recreation offenses are amenable to disposition without court appearance and may be disposed of upon payment of the fines listed to the municipal clerk. If a person charged with one of these offenses appears in court and is found guilty, the penalty imposed for the offense may not exceed the fine amount for that offense listed in the following schedule:

//
//
//
//
//
//
//
//
//

//

# PARKS AND RECREATION FINE SCHEDULE

CBJ	Offense	No. of Offenses	Fine
67.01.090(i)(1)	Parks and recreation permit required	Any	300.00
67.01.090(i)(2)	Violation of permit conditions	Any	200.00
67.01.090(j)	Fires	Any	50.00
67.01.090(k)	Glass container prohibited	Any	25.00
67.01.095(a)	Hours of operation	Any	100.00
67.01.095(b)	Prohibited area of operation	Any	100.00
67.01.095(c)	Violation of wake restriction	Any	100.00
67.01.095(d)	Refueling prohibited	Any	250.00
67.01.095(e)	Vessel size limitation	Any	100.00

Section 3. Amendment of Section. CBJ 67.01.020 Other ordinances not affected, is amended to read:

## 67.01.020 Other ordinances not affected.

Except where this chapter is in conflict with other Code provisions, other ordinances of the City and Borough shall be in full force and effect within the recreation areas. In the event of a conflict, this chapter shall govern within the recreation areas. CBJ 67.01.095 shall apply to Auke Lake.

// // **Section 4.** New Section. CBJ 67.01.095 Motorized uses on Auke Lake, is added to read:

#### 67.01.095 Motorized uses on Auke Lake.

- (a) Hours of operation. Personal watercraft and other motorized vessels may operate on Auke Lake during the following hours:
  - (1) From June 1 through August 31: 9 AM to 10 PM
  - (2) From September 1 through May 31: 9 AM to 9 PM
- (b) Prohibited area of operation. Motorized use is prohibited between the shore of the lake and the buoy line, as depicted on the Auke Lake Motorized Use map.
- (c) Restriction on wake. No wake in excess of six inches in height shall be allowed between the shore and the buoy line for the area of transition to the Glacier Highway Auke Lake Wayside and residential properties, as depicted on the Auke Lake Motorized Use map.
- (d) Refueling prohibited. Refueling of motorized vessels is prohibited on the lake, in the wayside, and within 50 feet of the lake shoreline.
  - (e) Motorized vessel size. Lake use is restricted to vessels 16 feet overall or less.
  - (f) Penalty. Violation of 67.01.95(a)-(e) is an infraction.

Section 5. Effective Date. This ordinance shall be effective 30 days after its adoption.

Adopted this 7<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2007.

Bruce Botelho, Mayor

Attest:

Laurie J. Sica, Clerk

